

No. 08-1254

FILED

JUN 8 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

LEXINGTON COAL COMPANY, LLC,  
*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KAREN LEE TURNER  
ECKERT, SEAMANS,  
CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC  
Two Liberty Place  
50 South 16th Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
(215) 851-8400

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CRAIG GOLDBLATT  
DANIELLE SPINELLI  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

JAMES H. MILLAR  
JANET R. CARTER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 230-8800

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER FUTURE OBLIGATIONS ARISING FROM A DEBTOR'S CONDUCT DURING BANKRUPTCY ARE ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES .....	3
II. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE ENTRENCHED SPLIT OF AUTHORITY REGARDING WHEN A BANKRUPTCY CLAIM ARISES .....	8
III. THE DECISION BELOW WRONGLY RESOLVES AN IMPORTANT ISSUE AND WARRANTS IMMEDIATE REVIEW .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>CPT Holdings, Inc. v. Industrial &amp; Allied Employees Union Pension Plan</i> , 162 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>In re H.L.S. Energy Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>In re Hemingway Transport, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 915 (1st Cir. 1993).....	3, 4, 5
<i>In re Klein Sleep Products, Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>In re M. Frenville Co.</i> , 744 F.2d 332 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	10
<i>In re Merry-Go-Round Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>In re Stewart Foods, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>In re Sunarhauserman, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Reading Co. v. Brown</i> , 391 U.S. 471 (1968) .....	1, 2, 10

### STATUTES

Cal. Ins. Code §11735(e)(3).....	11
11 U.S.C.	
§101.....	8, 9
§364.....	12
§502.....	5
§503.....	4
